

**FILED**

JAN 31 2011

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 268161

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

vs.

JOSE LUIS SANCHEZ, JR.

Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

---

THE HONORABLE JAMES P. HUTTON, JUDGE

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

JAMES P. HAGARTY  
Prosecuting Attorney

Kenneth L. Ramm  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA #16500  
Attorney for Respondent  
211, Courthouse  
Yakima, WA 98901  
(509) 574-1200

**FILED**

JAN 31 2011

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 268161

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

vs.

JOSE LUIS SANCHEZ, JR.

Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

---

THE HONORABLE JAMES P. HUTTON, JUDGE

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

JAMES P. HAGARTY  
Prosecuting Attorney

Kenneth L. Ramm  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA #16500  
Attorney for Respondent  
211, Courthouse  
Yakima, WA 98901  
(509) 574-1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v-ix
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	2
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	3
<u>Procedural Facts</u> .....	3
<u>Trial Facts</u> .....	4
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	13
A. <u>THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY         DISQUALIFYING DEFENSE COUNSEL</u> .....	13
1. <u>Standard of Review</u> .....	13
2. <u>Argument</u> .....	13
B. <u>THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER DID NOT IMPERMISSIBLY         INTRUDE INTO SANCHEZ’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT         NOR DID IT VIOLATE HIS RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION         UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT</u> .....	21
C. <u>THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT VIOLATE SANCHEZ’S RIGHT         TO BE PRESENT NOR THE GUARANTEE OF A PUBLIC         TRIAL UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT OF ARTICLE 1,         SECTIONS 10 AND 22 OF THE WASHINGTON STATE         CONSTITUTION, BY MEETING WITH THE DIRECTOR OF         ASSIGNED COUNSEL FOR YAKIMA COUNTY OUTSIDE         THE COURTROOM</u> .....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	PAGE
1. <u>Sanchez’s exclusion from the meeting regarding appointment of new counsel did not violate his state and federal constitutional right to be present at a critical stage of the proceedings</u> .....	22
2. <u>The in-chambers meeting did not violate the state and federal constitutional right to a public trial</u> .....	27
D. <u>THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED THE IDENTIFICATION OF SANCHEX BY MICHELE KUBLIC</u> ...	29
A. <u>Standard of Review</u> .....	29
B. <u>Argument</u> .....	29
1. <u>The trial court did not abuse its discretion in find that the photographic identification procedures used in this case were not impermissible suggestive</u> .....	29
2. <u>The appellant’s claims of suggestiveness in the photomontage procedure do not rise to the level of a due process violation under either state or federal law</u> .....	34
3. <u>The action relating to news media accounts or private citizen conduct did not involve state action and thus cannot support a due process violation</u> .....	43
4. <u>Assuming state action is not necessary to establish a due process violation, in any event the appellant fails to establish that the newspaper view was so impermissibly suggestive that there is a substantial likelihood of misidentification</u> .....	45
5. <u>Application of the Biggers Factors establishes the reliability of the identification</u> .....	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	PAGE
6. <u>This court should look at the other evidence of guilt to establish reliability</u> .....	52
7. <u>Independent state provision does not support broader interpretation than Federal counterpart</u> .....	53
E. <u>THE TRIAL COURT COMPLIED WITH HARTZOG AND FOUND PROPERLY BALANCED THOSE FACTORS IN CONCLUDING THAT THE TRIAL SHOULD BE HELD IN THE JAIL COURTROOM, WHICH COMPORTS WITH THE JAIMIE DECISION</u> .....	57
1. <u>THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE IT'S DISCRETION</u>	57
F. <u>THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED EVIDENCE OBTAINED FOLLOWING SANCHEZ'S DETENTION AND ARREST BASED UPON THE INFORMATION THE POLICE POSSESSED</u> .....	68
1. <u>Standard of Review</u> .....	68
2. <u>Argument</u> .....	69
a. <u>The police conducted a lawful Terry stop investigative detention of Sanchez</u> .....	70
b. <u>The informant's tips were reliable based upon information regarding the crime and that discovered following the investigative detention</u> .....	72
G. <u>SANCHEZ'S TRIAL COUNSEL DID NOT PROVIDE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BY NOT MOVING TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE PRIOR TO TRIAL</u> .....	75
1. <u>Standard of review</u> .....	75

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	PAGE
2. <u>Argument</u> .....	75
H. <u>EVIDENCE OF SANCHEZ’S POSSESSION OF A FIREARM AT THE TIME OF HIS ARREST AND THE POST ARREST CONDUCT OF ATTEMPTING TO EAT THE MONEY HE HAD ON HIS PERSON WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED</u> ...	76
1. <u>Standard of review</u> .....	76
2. <u>Argument</u> .....	76
i) <u>Evidence of the 9mm pistol found in the car</u> .....	77
ii) <u>Evidence of Sanchez eating the money</u> .....	78
I. <u>THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY PROHIBITING TESTIMONY CONCERNING THIRD PARTY SUSPECTS WHERE THERE WAS NO FOUNDATION FOR SUCH EVIDENCE</u> .....	79
1. <u>Standard of review</u> .....	79
2. <u>Argument</u> .....	79
J. <u>THERE WAS NO CUMULATIVE ERROR NOR WAS SANCHEZ’S RIGHT TO A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL DENIED TO HIM</u> .....	80
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>Washington Cases</b>	
<u>Cohen v. Everett City Council</u> , 85 Wn.2d 385, 389 (1975).....	28
<u>Garrison v. Rhay</u> , 75 Wn.2d 98, 449 P.2d 91 (1968).....	23
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Lord</u> , 123 Wn.2d 296, 316 (1994).....	79
<u>P.U.D. No. 1 of Klickitat County, v. Int'l Co.</u> , 124 Wn.2d 789, 881 P.2d 1020 (1994) .....	14
<u>State ex rel. Carrol v. Junker</u> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	13
<u>State v. Belieu</u> , 112 Wn.2d 587, 73 P.2d 46 (1989) .....	71, 72
<u>State v. Contreras</u> , 92 Wn.App. 307, 966 P.2d 915 (1998) .....	75
<u>State v. Corbin</u> , 79 Wn.App. 446, 903 P.2d 999 (1995).....	24, 25
<u>State v. E.J.Y.</u> , 113 Wn.App. 940, 951 (2002) .....	53
<u>State v. Finch</u> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....	66
<u>State v. Freeburg</u> , 105 Wn.App. 492, 20 P.2d 984 (2001).....	77
<u>State v. Gonzalez</u> , 129 Wn. App. 895, 120 P.3d 645 (2005).....	66
<u>State v. Gould</u> , 58 Wn.App. 175, 791 P.2d 569 (1990).....	45
<u>State v. Hamlet</u> , 133 Wn.2d 314, 944 P.2d 1026 (1997).....	77
<u>State v. Harzog</u> , 96 Wn.2d 383, 635 P.2d 694 (1981) .....	58, 66
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	72
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 102 Wn.2d 432, 688 P.2d 136 (1984).....	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. Jaime</u> , 168 Wn.2d 857, 233 P.3d 544 (2010) .....	67
<u>State v. Kinard</u> , 109 Wn.App. 428, 36 P.3d 573 (2001).....	29
<u>State v. Kosanke</u> , 23 Wn.2d 211, 160 P.2d 541 (1945).....	15
<u>State v. Lesnick</u> , 84 Wn.2d 940, 530 P.2d 243 (1975) .....	73
<u>State v. Maupin</u> , 128 Wn.2d 918, 913 P.2d 808 (1996) .....	80
<u>State v. McCord</u> , 19 Wn.App. 250, 576 P.2d 892, review denied, 90 Wn.2d 1013 (1978).....	71
<u>State v. McCullough</u> , 56 Wn.App. 655, 784 P.2d 566 (1990).....	43
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) .....	75
<u>State v. Neal</u> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001) .....	27
<u>State v. Parr</u> , 64 Wn.2d 921, 395 P.2d 196 (1964) .....	78
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	27
<u>State v. Pressley</u> , 64 Wn.App. 591, 825 P.2d 749 (1992).....	70
<u>State v. Rehak</u> , 67 Wn.App. 157, 834 P.2d 651 (1992).....	79
<u>State v. Randall</u> , 73 Wn.App. 225, 868 P.2d 207 (1994).....	71
<u>State v. Rice</u> , 110 Wn.2d 577, 757 P.2d 889 (1988).....	23
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 142 Wn.2d 471 516 (Wash 2000).....	13
<u>State v. Rooks</u> , 130 Wn.App. 787, 125 P.3d 192 (2005).....	26
<u>State v. Samsel</u> , 39 Wn.App. 564, 694 P.2d 670 (1985) .....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. Saunders</u> , 120 Wn.App. 800, 86 P.3d 232 (2004) .....	13
<u>State v. Sponburgh</u> , 84 Wn.2d 203, 525 P.2d 238 (1974) .....	13
<u>State v. Thiery</u> , 60 Wn.App. 445, 803 P.2d 844 (1991) .....	71
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	76
<u>State v. Vickers</u> , 148 Wn.2d 91, 59 P.3d 58 (2002) .....	30, 69
<u>State v. Vickers</u> , 107 Wn.App. 960, (2001).....	30
<u>State v. Weber</u> , 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006) .....	81
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 96 Wn.2d 215, 634 P.2d 868 (1981).....	50
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 141 Wn.App. 597, 171 P.3d 501 (2007) .....	23
<u>State v. Wittenbarger</u> , 124 Wn.2d 467, 479-481 (1994).....	54
<u>State v. Yates</u> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007).....	78
<u>State v. Young</u> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	57
 <b>Federal Cases</b>	
<u>Dearinger v. United States</u> , 468 F.2d 1032 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1972) .....	47, 48
<u>Johnson v. McCaughtry</u> , 92 F.3d 585, 597 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	34
<u>Kubat v. Thieret</u> , 867 F.2d 351, 357 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir.) cert denied, 493 U.S. 874 (1989) .....	49
<u>Manson v. Brathwaite</u> , 432 U.S. 98, 104, 53 L.Ed. 2d 140, 97 S.Ct. 2243 (1977) .....	46, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>Neil v. Biggers</u> , 409 U.S. 188, 34 L.Ed.2d 401, 93 S.Ct. 375 (1972) .....	47, 48, 51
<u>Simmons v. United States</u> , 390 U.S. 377, 19 L.Ed.2d 1247, 88 S.Ct. 967 (1968) .....	46
<u>Snyder v. Massachusetts</u> , 291 U.S. 97, 54 S.Ct. 330, 78 L.Ed. 674 (1934) .....	23
<u>Stovall v. Denno</u> , 388 U.S. 293, 18 L.Ed.2d 1199, 87 S.Ct. 1967 (1967) .....	46
<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 393 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868 (1968).....	70
<u>Watkins v. Sowders</u> , 449 U.S. 341, 66 L.Ed.2d 549, 101 S.Ct. 654 (1981) .....	46
<u>United States v. Basham</u> , 561 F.3d 302, 324-325 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir.S.C. 2009)17, 22	
<u>United States v. Elliott</u> , 915 F.2d 1455, 1457 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 111 S.Ct. 2020 (1991) .....	49
<u>United States v. Rogers</u> , 73 F.3d 774 (1996).....	52, 53
<u>United States v. Vasquez</u> , 732 F.2d 846, 848-849 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir.Fla. 1984)...	25
<u>United States v. Wheat</u> , 486 U.S. 153, 108 S.Ct. 1692, 100 L.Ed.2d 140 (1988).....	13, 21
<u>United States v. Zeiler</u> , 470 F.2d 717, 720 (3d Cir. 1972).....	32, 44
<u>U.S. v. Briggs</u> , 700 F.2d 408 (1983).....	34
<u>U.S. v. Peel</u> , 574 F.2d 489, 491 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978) .....	32, 43, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>U.S. v. Wilkerson</u> , 84 F.3d 692, 695 (1996).....	53
<b>Additional Cases</b>	
<u>Gonzalez v. State of Texas</u> , 117 S.W.3d 831, 837 (2003).....	19, 20
<u>Koch v. Koch Indus.</u> , 798 F.Supp. 1525, 1530 n.2 (D.Kan. 1992).....	22
<u>State v. Bundy</u> , 455 So.2d 330, 343-44 (1984).....	33, 44
<u>State v. Marquez</u> , 291 Conn. 122, 153-156, 967 A.2d 56 (2009) .....	36, 39, 42, 55
<u>State v. Outing</u> , 298 Conn. 34, 49-50, 3 A.3d 1 (Conn.2010) .....	38
<b>Rules</b>	
CR 3.4 .....	26
ER 401 .....	77
ER 402 .....	15
ER 403 .....	77, 78
RPC 1.8(e)(1) .....	16
RPC 3.7 .....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Tegland, Washington Practice, Evidence Vol.5 §402.7 .....	15
